
 1

County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio 
 

Resolution No. R2011-0159 
 

Sponsored by:  County Executive 
FitzGerald/Department of 
Health and Human 
Services/Employment & Family 
Services  

A Resolution authorizing the County 
Executive to enter into an amendment to 
Agreement No. AG1000201-01 with 
Department of Workforce Development for 
operation of the Employment Connection One-
Stop System, Career Centers and Work 
Experience Program for the period 7/1/2010 - 
6/30/2011 to extend the time period to 
6/30/2012, to change the scope of services, 
effective 7/1/2011, and for additional funds in 
the amount of $753,513.00, and declaring the 
necessity that this Resolution become 
immediately effective. 

   
WHEREAS, the County Executive/Employment & Family Services, has 

recommended an amendment to Agreement No. AG1000201-01 with Department of 
Workforce Development for operation of the Employment Connection One-Stop 
System, Career Centers and the Work Experience Program for the period 7/1/2010 - 
6/30/2011 to extend the time period to 6/30/2012, to change the scope of services, 
effective 7/1/2011 and for additional funds in the amount of  $753,513.00; and,  

WHEREAS, the purpose of the agreement with Workforce development is to 
implement a training and other workforce programs that support a variety of labor 
force development initiatives at decentralized locations; and,  

WHEREAS, Workforce Development promotes job development, job placement, 
on-the-job training and occupational skills training services at the Employment 
Connection as well as the Mt. Pleasant, Southgate and Westshore Neighborhood 
Family Service Centers to support low wage earners and TANF eligible population.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF 
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO: 

SECTION 1.  The County Executive is hereby authorized to enter into an 
amendment to Agreement No. AG1000201-01 with Workforce Development for 
operation of the Employment Connection One-Stop System, Career Centers and the 
Work Experience Program for the period 7/1/2010 - 6/30/2011 to extend the time 
period to 6/30/2012, to change the scope of services, effective 7/1/2011 and for 
additional funds in the amount of  $753,513.00.  



 2

 SECTION 2.   It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective 
in order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue, and to 
continue the usual and daily operation of the County.  Provided that this Resolution 
receives the affirmative vote of eight members of Council, this Resolution shall 
become immediately effective upon the signature of the County Executive. 

SECTION 3.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council 
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the 
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that 
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance 
with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

On a motion by Mr. Brady, seconded by Mr. Jones, the foregoing Resolution was 
duly adopted. 

Yeas:  Simon, Greenspan, Miller, Brady, Germana, Gallagher, Schron, Conwell, 
Jones, Connally and Rogers  

 
Nays: None   

  

   
 

    _________________________ __________ 
    County Council President  Date 
 
 
    _________________________ __________ 
    County Executive   Date 
           
 
 

    _________________________ __________ 
    Clerk of Council     Date  
 
 
 
First Reading/Referred to Committee:  April 12, 2011 
Committee Assigned:  Health, Human Services & Aging 
 
 
Journal CC002 
April 26, 2011 

 
 


